

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

THE LOUISIANA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 11-CV-01623
)	Judge Drell
)	Magistrate Kirk
HILDA A. SOLIS,)	
in her official capacity as)	
United States Secretary of Labor, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

John Butler Rosenquest, IV La. Bar Roll No. 30207 MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 5300 Miami, FL 33131-2339 (305) 415-3423		Howard M. Radzely (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> pending) David M. Kerr (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> pending) MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 739-5996 Robin S. Conrad (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> pending) Shane B. Kawka (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> pending) NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1615 H Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337
---	--	--

Dated: September 22, 2011		Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
---------------------------	--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS DID NOT DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR TO ADMINISTER THE H-2B VISA PROGRAM.....	4
A. The Legal Framework.....	4
B. The Statutory Scheme	5
C. The Regulatory Scheme	6
D. DHS’s Attempt to Delegate Implementation of the H-2B Program to DOL Contradicts the Plain Statutory Language.....	7
II. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE RETROACTIVE CHANGES IN PREVAILING WAGES AND THUS DOL LACKS AUTHORITY TO RAISE WAGES FOR EXISTING H-2B EMPLOYEES.....	10
III. DOL’S FINAL WAGE METHODOLOGY RULES ARE INVALID BECAUSE THEY ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE INA.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	9
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	9
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	4, 10, 11
<i>Brimstone R. Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928)	11
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	9
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis</i> , No. 09-240, 2011 WL 2414555 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2011)	2
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).	11
<i>Flecha v. Quiros</i> , 567 F.2d 1154 (1st Cir. 1977).....	10, 15
<i>In re Greenway</i> , 71 F.3d 1177 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Griffon v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 802 F.2d 146 (1986).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	5
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters’ Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	8
<i>Manatee County, Florida v. Train</i> , 583 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1978)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	12
<i>Merchants Nat’l Bank v. Ward Rig No. 7</i> , 634 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Mobile Relay Assoc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	9
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 613 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Williams v. Usery</i> , 531 F.2d 305 (5th Cir. 1976).....	15

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601, <i>et seq.</i>	3
5 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) & (C).	4
6 U.S.C. § 236(b)	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....	1, 2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1182(p)(2)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(p)(3)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(p)(4)	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1).....	1, 2, 6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(A)(i) & (ii)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(B)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(3)(B)(iii)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(3)(C)(4).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(A)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A)	6
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(C)	6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(D)	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A)	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(D)-(E).....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 3452 (January 19, 2011)	2, 3, 7, 9, 13, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 45667 (August 1, 2011).....	3, 10
73 Fed. Reg. 78104 (December 19, 2008).....	7
